
 

  

Installation Manual #1000178058 

 

нофл .ƭŀŎƪƘŀǿƪ wƻŀŘ  ω   wƻŎƪŦƻǊŘΣ L[ смлтн  ω  умр-874-тунм  ω  ǿǿǿΦōŜǊƎǎǘǊƻƳƛƴŎΦŎƻƳ 

©11/20/2009 Rev 1 



 

 

  

  

Table of Contents 

Introduction 

Before You Start 

Parts List 

Tools Reqquired 

Installation Procedures 

Electrical Installation 

Refrigerant Charging 

3 

4 

5 
7 

  8 
17 
22 

Checklists 28 

Wiring Schematics 32 



 

 

  

Congratulations.  You have chosen the 

premier no-idle climate control system 

on the market todayðthe NITE Day Cab 

from Bergstrom.   

 

The NITE Day Cab is a powerful 12V 

rechargeable DC system that keeps the 

compartment cool in hot weather without 

having to idle the truckôs engineðand 

without a genset.  It not only dramatically 

reduces fuel burned; itôs also very 

environmentally friendly. 

 

Your NITE Day Cab is a self contained, 

compact split A/C system that produces 

approximately 7,200 Btuh and has been 

quality engineered for years of reliable 

service.  The system operates 

independently from your truckôs engine 

using its own deep cycle batteries that are 

completely separated from the truckôs 

starting batteries.   

 

The NITE AGM deep cycle batteries are 

the most advanced everðand will 

efficiently power the system for 4-6 

hours.  The batteries are then fully 

recharged after just 2 to 3 hours of 

driving. 

 

Add it all up, and you have a 

revolutionary no-idle system that will 

save you money and fuel year after 

yearðthe NITE Day Cab from 

Bergstrom. 

Introduction 3 

 

NOTES: 

The NITE Day Cab A/C system is 

designed to maintain a comfortable 

temperature inside the cab without 

running the engine. 

 

The NITE Day Cab A/C unit is not 

designed to pull down a hot cab that has 

been sitting in the sun without the factory 

A/C running. To assist the NITE Day Cab 

unit in cooling down the cab, start the 

engine and run the factory A/C until 

desired temperature is reached. The NITE 

Day Cab unit will then maintain a 

comfortable temperature depending on 

solar load & ambient temperature. 

 

Subtle changes to your normal parking 

can help increase the run time: park in the 

shade when possible or park with the 

windshield facing the opposite direction as 

the sun.  

 

 

  

 



 

  Before You Start 4 
A typical installation of the NITE Day Cab 

generally takes between 5 to 6 hours, although 

your particular situation may vary.  This manual 

contains step-by-step installation instructions.  It 

is divided into three categories: 

ǒ General installation 

ǒ Electrical installation 

ǒ Refrigerant charging 

There are also sections on how to check your 

NITE Day Cab to make sure the installation was 

successful, a section on how to operate your 

NITE Day Cab, as well as wiring schematics.  

If relocation or reinstallation of any preinstalled 

equipment is necessary for installation of the NITE 

Day Cab equipment - please refer to the components 

manufacturer's instructions or safety guidelines for 

proper installation. 

Before you start, we highly recommend doing 

the following to help make your installation as 

easy as possible. 
1. Lay out all parts and check to make sure you 

have all parts listed on the parts list.   

Depending on truck, some hardware may 

not be used. If you are missing any parts, 

please call 1-866-204-8570. 

2. To prevent damage to compressor, keep the 

NITE Day Cab unit in an upright position at all 

times. If unit is tipped, place back in upright 

position for a minimum of 6 hours prior to 

running. 

3. Check the list of tools needed for installation 

and make sure you have all of them. Keep all 

tools within easy reach. 

4. Look through the whole installation manual to 

get an understanding of the order in which 

components are installed. 

5. Make sure you have good lighting and enough 

space to work in. 

6. You may want to get an assistant to help you to 

reduce the number of times you have to climb 

in and out of the cab. 

7. Make sure you wear all appropriate safety 

equipment. 



 

  
Bergstrom 

Part # 
Part Description Quantity  

1000174246     NITE Day Cab Kit 

1000158520 EXTERNAL CONDENSER UNIT  1 

1000158525 INTERNAL UNIT 1 

1000178070 WARRANTY POLICY 1 

1000178073 OPERATION CARD 1 

585511 WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD 1 

1000174247 NITE Day Cab Power Kit  See below 

1000173386 HARNESS, DAYCAB COND 1 

1000173812 HARNESS, DAYCAB SEPARATOR 1 

1000174251 FUSE, MEGA 100A YELLOW 1 

1000174286 FUSEHOLDER, MEGA BOLT-ON 1 

652544 SEPARATOR, 300 AMP 1 

1000049325 ENCLOSURE, ELECTRICAL 1 

670136 5/16 RING TERMINAL 4 GA 2 

670137 TERMINAL RING 3/8 4 GA 14 

B220029 .38 RING TERMINAL 1 

651462 TUBING HEAT SHRINK 17 

B300642 WIRE LOOM .413 ID X 240.00 IN 70 FT 

B360113 TIE-PLASTIC 25 

1000177345 NITE Day Cab Power Cable Kit See below 

660706 ASSY,WIRE,BATT.CABLE 5300MMBLK 1 

660707 ASSY,WIRE,BATT.CABLE 5000MMRED 1 

1000173480 HARNESS, DAYCAB POWER 4 GA 1 

   

Parts List  

 

Bergstrom 

Part # 
Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

585414 Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 Parts List 

5 



 

 

  
1000174291    Installation Kit  

1000133405 MOUNTING BRACKET 2 

1000134217 REAR ADJUST BRACKET 2 

1000174296 FLOOR MOUNT BRACKET 2 

1000176988 NO 6 AIR-O-CRIMP HOSE 7 FT 1 

1000176989 NO 8 AIR-O-CRIMP HOSE 7 FT 1 

1000021997 NO 6 90 FEM O-RING FITTING 2 

1000022005 NO 8  90 FEM O-RING 1 

1000022164 NO 8  90 FEM O-RING FITTING W/HS 1 

B300511 DRAIN HOSE .501D X 72.0 IN 6 

454556 DUCT MOUNT SCREEN 1 

1000174302 GROMMET, HOSE GUARD 2.8 IN 1 

600283 SCREW, SELF DRILL  13 

911-C041 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HXHD 4 

913-C004 NUT, 5/16 HEX SS 4 

912-C010 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SS 14 

912-C014 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 SS 4 

1000173100 SCREW, M8-1.25 X 20 HX HD SS 4 

1000173101 WASHER, M8 SPLIT LOCK SS 4 

600059 SCREW, M6 X 16MM TORX HD 9 X 2044 2 

1000173102 WASHER, M6 SPLIT LOCK SS 6 

1000173103 WASHER, M6 FLAT 6 

1000173097 SCREW,  ¼-20 X 1ò HX HD SS 4 

913-C003 NUT, 5/16 HEX SS 4 

912-C008 WASHER, FLAT ¼ SS 8 

912-C013 WASHER, LOCK ¼ SS 4 

1000178016 INSTALL MANUAL CD  1 

   

   

6 Parts List  

 

Bergstrom 

Part # 
Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

585414 Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

Bergstrom Bergstrom  Bergstrom 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 Parts List 



 

 

  

Tools Reqquired 7 
1) Drill Bit Set 

2) 3ò Hole Saw  

3) Electric/Air Drill  

4) Screwdrivers/Assorted Bits (Flat Head & Phillips Head) 

5) Impact Gun 

6) Torx Head (T30) Bit 

7) Metric Wrenches 

8) SAE Wrenches 

9) 1/4ǌ, 3/8ǌ Drive Ratchets 

10) SAE Socket Set 

11) Metric Socket Set 

12) Wire Cutters 

13) Terminal Crimpers 

14) Wire Strippers 

15) Razor Knife 

16) Electrical Tape 

17) Cable Cutters 

18) #4 Professional Grade Cable Crimpers 

19) Cable Strippers 

20) Work Light 

21) Torque Wrench up to 50 in/lbs 

22) U-barrel Crimper 

 



 

  Installation Procedures 8 
Prepare the Work Area 

Set up your work light; clear the 

area of loose items.  Prepare 

condenser by bolting both support 

brackets to the rear of the unit using 

M8 bolts and lock washers. These 

brackets can be facing in or out to 

aid in installation.  

 

 

 

Condenser unit ready to install 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Choose the best location for the 

condenser unit.  Position the 

condenser unit height so that the 

bulkhead connectors will be higher 

than those on the internal unit. 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: Do not mount condenser on 

frame rail of truck or damage could 

occur and void all warranty. 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 



 

  Installation Procedures 9 
Position condenser and mark the holes. 

When possible, locate the support on or 

near the internal structural support of 

the cab. 

 

 

 

 

 

Drill Holes through cab sheet metal 

only. Do not drill through upholstery. 

 

 

Remove upholstery fasteners.  Reach 

between wall and upholstery to insert 

5/16ǌ bolts with flat washers through 

cab wall for condenser mounts. 

 

4 

5 

6 



 

 

  

9 

Installation Procedures 10 

8 

Install nuts, lock washers, and flat 

washers to secure condenser  

assembly to rear of cab. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Clear the center along the back wall of 

the truck.   If necessary, remove center 

console and all items necessary for 

installation.   Photo A shows 

approximate location. 

 

 

Prepare inside unit for installation. Bolt 

the upper and lower support brackets 

to the unit using existing torque bolts, 

adding flat and lock washers but do not 

tighten. 

 

 

7 

A 


